Town of Woodland Ordinance Number 2010-____

The Town Board of the Town of Woodland, Sauk County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

Whereas, the Town Board has been approached by the Dutch Hollow Lake Property Owner's Association regarding establishing an emergency slowno wake restrictions on Dutch Hollow Lake;

Whereas, the Town Board of the Town of LaValle has also been approached by the Dutch Hollow Lake Property Owner's Association and is considering passage of the same ordinance; and

Whereas, the Town Board has considered the public's health, safety, and welfare, and the preservation of Dutch Hollow Lake's natural beauty and resources, and the Town Board desires to provide safe and healthful conditions for the enjoyment of aquatic recreation consistent with public rights and interests, and the capability of the water resources.

NOW THEREFORE, the Town Board of the Town of Woodland, Sauk County, Wisconsin does ordain as follows:

Section 1. Emergency Slow-No Wake on Dutch Hollow Lake

No person shall operate a boat or personal watercraft faster than "slow-no-wake" in the waters of Dutch Hollow Lake when the water level exceeds an elevation of 957.5 feet above mean sea level as determined by the global water level logger installed at the Dutch Hollow Lake spillway.

This emergency slow-no-wake restriction will be posted at all public access points when in effect, and shall be lifted when lake elevation drops to 957.0 feet or below.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage by the Town Boards of the Town of LaValle and the Town of Woodland, and after publication as required by law.

APPROVED:

ATTESTED:

Robert Lange Town Chairman Nancy Dieck Town Clerk

Adopted:	
Published:	

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the above ordinance was duly adopted by the Town of Woodland, Sauk County, Wisconsin, by at least a majority vote of the members-elect of the Town Board on the _____ day of _____, 2010, and approved by the Town Chairman on the _____ day of _____, 2010.

> Nancy Dieck Town Clerk